which shall be applicable to such city and such police relief association, and upon adoption of such an ordinance the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 423.41 through 423.62 shall apply to such police relief associations as fully as though such associations had been formed thereunder notwithstanding the provisions of any statute, charter provision or ordinance.

Sec. 4. Membership in public employees retirement association not necessary. Members of such a police relief association need not become members of the Public Employees Retirement Association established by Laws 1931, Chapter 307, or acts amendatory thereof, and if already members of said association, shall, upon the establishment of the relief association hereunder, cease to be members thereof and shall receive from the Public Employees Retirement Association the amount of the accumulated deductions of pay contributed to said association. Such accumulated deductions when refunded are hereby appropriated to the fund created by this act and shall be in lieu of payment for prior service credited to members of this police relief association.

Approved April 17, 1957.

## CHAPTER 488-S, F, No. 1794

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the issuance to the city of St. Cloud of limited licenses for public alley purposes across state-owned land.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Cloud, limited licenses for public alley across state-owned land. The commissioner of administration is authorized to issue to the City of St. Cloud for purposes of a public alley, to be established and maintained at the cost of the city, a temporary license, without charge or fee, and in a form to be prescribed by the attorney general, for a period of not to exceed one year initially, and thereafter for one or more similarly limited periods as the commissioner in his discretion may determine, over and across the following described sate-owned property:

The North sixteen (16) feet of Lot 4, Block 20, of the Town of St. Cloud City (now a part of City of St. Cloud), according to the map and survey thereof.

made by T. A. Curtis and on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota; together with that portion of the vacated alley lying Westerly of and adjacent to the said North sixteen (16) feet of said Lot 4.

Approved April 17, 1957.

## CHAPTER 489—H. F. No. 719

## [Coded]

An act relating to accident and sickness insurance and uniform accident and sickness policy provisions, and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 62.01, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 7; 62.02 to 62.10 and 62.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [62.009] Policy of accident and sickness insurance defined. The term "policy of accident and sickness insurance" as used herein includes any policy covering the kind of insurance described in section 60.29, subdivision 1, clause (5) (a).
- Sec. 2. [62.011] Policy forms. Subdivision 1. On and after the effective date of this act, no policy of accident and sickness insurance shall be issued or delivered to any person in this state, nor shall any application, rider or endorsement to be used in connection therewith, until a copy of the form thereof and of the classification of risks and the premium rates pertaining thereto have been filed with the commissioner.
- Subd. 2. No such policy shall be issued, nor shall any application, rider or endorsement be used in connection therewith, until the expiration of 30 days after it has been so filed unless the commissioner shall sooner give his written approval thereto.
- Subd. 3. The commissioner may, within 30 days after the filing of any such form, disapprove such form (1) if the benefits provided therein are unreasonable in relation to the premium charged, or (2) if it contains a provision or provisions which are unjust, unfair, inequitable, misleading, deceptive or encourage misrepresentation of such policy. If the commissioner shall notify the insurer which has filed any such form that it does not comply with the provisions of this section or sections 3, 4 and 5 and section 62.11, it shall be unlawful